

# APL 2021-152

To Be Argued By:  
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER  
Time Requested:  
10 MINUTES

---

## Court of Appeals of the State of New York

---

In the Matter of the Claim for Benefits under the Workers'  
Compensation Law Made By:

KANYE KHALID GREEN,

*Claimant-Respondent,*

-against-

DUTCHESS COUNTY BOCES, Employer,  
WRIGHT RISK MANAGEMENT, Carrier,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

-and-

NEW YORK STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

### BRIEF FOR APPELLANT NEW YORK STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant Workers'  
Compensation Board  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2017

January 13, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
A NON-SCHEDULE AWARD TERMINATES WHEN THE INJURED EMPLOYEE DIES FOR REASONS UNRELATED TO THE INJURY .....	12
A. The Statutory Text and Legislative History Establish that No Further Non-Schedule Benefits Are Payable After an Employee Dies for Reasons Unrelated to the Injury.....	13
B. The Third Department Erred in Construing the Durational Limits on Non-Schedule Benefits As Creating an Entitlement to Such Benefits for the Injured Employee’s Beneficiary.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burns v. Varriale</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 207 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Is. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013) .....	20
<i>Matter of Bartling v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 231 A.D. 369 (3d Dep’t 1931).....	15, 16-17
<i>Matter of Bello v. Roswell Park Cancer Inst.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 170 (2005) .....	24
<i>Matter of Bogold v. Bogold Bros.</i> , 218 A.D. 676 (3d Dep’t 1926).....	17
<i>Matter of Botta v. Tosti Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 253 A.D. 556 (3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> , 270 N.Y. 586 (1938) .....	16
<i>Matter of Estate of Youngjohn v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 595 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Matter of Garner v. Shulte Co.</i> , 23 A.D.2d 127 (3d Dep’t 1965).....	16
<i>Matter of Healey v. Carroll</i> , 282 A.D. 969 (3d Dep’t 1953).....	16
<i>Matter of LaCroix v. Syracuse Exec. Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 348 (2007) .....	4, 17, 19
<i>Matter of Mancini v. Office of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 521 (2018) .....	passim

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Manning v. Stroh &amp; Wilson</i> , 247 A.D. 233 (3d Dep't 1936) .....	16-17
<i>Matter of O'Donnell v. Erie County</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 14 (2020) .....	6, 14
<i>Matter of Raynor v. Landmark Chrysler</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 48 (2011) .....	7, 20
<i>Matter of Sienko v. Bopp &amp; Morgenstern</i> , 248 N.Y. 40 (1928) .....	8
<i>Matter of Snyder v. Wickwire Spencer Steel Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 233 (3d Dep't 1950) .....	16
<i>Matter of Wozneak v. Buffalo Gas Co.</i> , 175 A.D. 268 (3d Dep't 1916) .....	15, 16

**State Statutes**

**C.P.L.R.**

5602(a)(1)(ii) .....	12
----------------------	----

**Workers' Compensation Law**

§ 15 .....	5n, 11n
§ 15(1) .....	4
§ 15(2) .....	4
§ 15(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15(3)(u) .....	22
§ 15(3)(w) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 15(4)(d) .....	22
§ 15(5) .....	4
§ 15(5-a) .....	6
§ 15(6) .....	4, 5

**State Statutes (cont'd) Page(s)**

**Workers' Coempnsation Law (cont'd)**

§ 16 .....	7, 8n, 15n
§ 22 .....	6, 15
§ 23 .....	10
§ 25(1).....	22
§ 25(1)(b) .....	22
§ 33 .....	8n
§ 123 .....	6, 15
L. 1913, ch. 816, art. 2, § 15(3) .....	5, 9
L. 1920, ch. 534 .....	15, 17
L. 1922, ch. 615 .....	17
L. 1947, ch. 746 .....	17
L. 2007, ch. 6 .....	7, 20
L. 2009, ch. 351 .....	22

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Assembly Introducer's Mem., Bill Jacket, L. 2007, ch. 6 .....	19, 21
---	--------

*Center for Discovery,*

2019 WL 1313956 (Work. Comp. Bd. Mar. 13, 2019).....	21n
--	-----

*Dykes Lumber Co.,*

2019 WL 2071902 (Work. Comp. Bd. May 3, 2019) .....	21n
---	-----

Governor's Program Bill Mem. No. 9, 2007 N.Y. Legis. Ann. ....	21
--	----

Letter to Governor's Counsel from the Chair of the Workers'

Compensation Board, Bill Jacket, L. 1954, ch. 687. ....	18
---	----

Martin Minkowitz, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's

Cons. Laws of N.Y., WCL § 15.....	5n
-----------------------------------	----

*New York City Transit,*

2018 WL 1748462 (Work. Comp. Bd. Mar. 5, 2018).....	21n
